
District Executive

Thursday 1st October 2020

9.30 am

Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 30 
September 2020.

The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/_TOnhrvVxtY

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 23 September 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/_TOnhrvVxtY


Information for the Public 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

The Council’s Co
[...]
ns relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 1st Quarter (Pages 5 - 16)

7.  Update Report on the Impact of Covid-19 on the Council (Pages 17 - 25)

8.  Planning Appeal Performance (Pages 26 - 29)

9.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 30 - 35)

10.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 36)



Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 1st Quarter

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Policy
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Service Manager: Brendan Downes, Lead Specialist People, Performance & 

Change 
Lead Officer: Cath Temple, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: Cath.temple@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462587

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 
indicators and covers the period from April to June 2020 (Q1). 

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of October 2020.

Public Interest

3. The Council is accountable to the local community for its performance. We publish 
performance-
[...]

P
age 15



The Council’s area of focus for ‘Healthy, Self-Reliant Communities’ relies significantly on our work with partners through the design and delivery of a range of 
community based programmes. A small number of Key Performance Indicators are included below.

Ref Measure Description
Target
20/21

Q1
20/21

Q2
(19/20)

Q3
(19/20)

Q4
(19/20)

Perf 
against 
target

Direction 
of travel

Supporting information

HSRC1 Participation in Health Walks (Annual)
The number of residents participating in 
health walks supported by SSDC

10,500

9453

HSRC2 Volunteering at SSDC (Annual)
The number of days provided through 
volunteering at SSDC

2300
732 

hours 

HSRC3
Investment into local communities 

facilities (Annual)

The value of investment by SSDC into local 
facilities enabling cultural, leisure and sports 
activities

£464k

Healthy, Self ReliantCommunities

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Awaiting new measures from the HSRC Community of Practice

P
age 16



      

Update Report on the Impact of Covid-19 on the Council  

Executive Portfolio Holders: Cllr Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Cllr Tony Lock, Protecting Core Services 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director - Strategy and Commissioning
Lead Officer: Jo Nacey, Section 151 Officer

Kirsty Larkins, Director - Strategy and Commissioning
Contact Details: Jo.nacey@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462243

Kirsty.larkins@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462744

Purpose of the Report

To give Members an update on the continued impact Covid-19 is having on the Council 
including finances, demand, and organisational performance across the Council. The 
report sets out the impact on council finances, and its services. 

Forward Plan 

This report appeared in the August 2020 Executive Forward Plan.

Public Interest

The report sets out the impact Covid-19 has had on Council finances, service 
performance and the demand for services we provide. It also covers the additional 
services and work the District has needed to develop to ensure we have an effective 
response to the pandemic.

Recommendations

That District Executive:-

a. note the impact of Covid-19 on Council Services and Finances.
b. note the additional services and work the Council is having to provide in 

response to the pandemic.

Background

1. Lockdown measures were introduced by Government on 23rd March 2020, and as 
a result the way in which we functioned as a Council radically changed. 

2. Our continued aim through the crisis and during the recovery process is to ensure 
we are there to support our communities and businesses. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jo.nacey@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:Kirsty.larkins@southsomerset.gov.uk


3. The Council finances continue to be impacted, with loss of income and increased 
expenditure despite grants from the Government.

4. The measures developed in light of Covid-19 will provide assurance on progress 
of recovery and help inform decision moving forward.

5. During the initial response phase a large number of staff were re-deployed the 
majority have now been able to move back to their substantive posts.

6. Our Recovery Plan was approved at District Executive in June 2020 and provides 
a sound basis for us to “build back better” and continue to improve our services, 
ensuring resources are used in the areas most needed

Update on service provision and working with partners

7. We have had to develop new services and processes in response to the outbreak 
and the needs of the community, these have continued to evolve.

8. The Community Wellbeing Hub at Westlands was opened and delivering food 
parcels from 30th March 2020, closing its doors with final deliveries on Friday 28th 
August 2020. The Hub delivered a total of 1207 parcels to shielded, vulnerable and 
those facing financial hardship. Whilst providing more general food parcels the 
team also worked hard to source boxes for clinically extremely vulnerable residents 
with specific dietary or religious requirements.

9. To ensure vulnerable residents are still able to get support, a two gateway 
approach has been developed across the County.

a) For those that are able to pay, DEFRA can refer residents for priority delivery 
slots from Tesco and Iceland foodstores.

b) For those residents that are unable to pay, Village Agents will link residents 
to local solutions such as food banks, and pop up resident groups.

10. All residents that were temporarily accommodated during lock down have now 
been re-housed with the majority making positive moves into social housing, 
private lets, live in work, and Pathways Hostel.

11. The team have submitted bids to enable them to continue to make a positive 
difference to those that find themselves homeless. The grants that have been 
applied for, as part of the additional funding streams by Central Government, will 
support the redevelopment of the emergency beds at Pathways into self-contained 
bed units. These will also be able to deliver SWEP (Severe Weather Emergency 
Protocol) during the winter months to prevent rough sleeping during extreme cold.

12. An additional bid has been made to fund the lease and support at a new 8 bed 
house of multiple occupation. This will enable us to extend the pathway for 
residents who are ready to move on from more intensive support units and free up 
spaces to accommodate those with higher support needs.

Page 18



13. We have successfully paid out the total allocation of the discretionary grants to 
businesses. 205 businesses have benefitted from the grants at a value of 
£1,928,000. The application for mandatory grants ended on 31st August 2020. We 
have awarded grants to 3,122 businesses with a value of £36.7m. We will continue 
to process the application which are “in-flight” until the end of September.

14. We have provided funding to enable LED Leisure to reopen the leisure facilities 
they manage in South Somerset. On the 25th July the dry facilities opened and on 
1st September the pools were re-opened. We have still not received any funding 
from Government to meet the costs, but we continue to lobby through the Local 
Government Association, Sport England and directly to Central Government. 

15. Working closely with Somerset County Council and local businesses the high 
streets have reopened. To allow the flow of pedestrians and the ability of 
maintaining social distancing Chard and Yeovil had/have closed parts of the town 
centres to traffic. Following feedback from businesses and the local community 
Holyrood Street in Chard reopen at the end of July.

16. Feedback on the partial street closures in Yeovil has been very positive and they 
will remain closed to vehicles whilst visitor numbers continues to grow. Our teams 
have worked together to provide additional signage in the high streets to 
encourage social distancing, and the flow of pedestrians safely through the 
spaces. Our Environmental Health Team has continued to work with local 
businesses to provide advice to enable them to re-open safely. 

17. Of the bids put forward by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to Central 
Government, two of the projects have been selected within South Somerset to 
submit a full business case. These projects are the County led iAero and Bruton 
Enterprise hub, our Economic Development team have contributed to the iAero 
bid. We are now working to submit the Bunford Innovation Park as a reserve 
scheme should any of the selected projects prove unviable. This will also enable 
us to capitalise on any future funding streams.

18. Our Environmental Health team continue to meet with Public Health and the others 
districts in Somerset to monitor local infection data and review control measures 
that may be needed. The emphasis of the meetings is to identify risk areas and 
contain infection rates.

19. The new Business and Planning Act 2020 came into force on Monday 27th July 
2020, Districts are now responsible for admi
[...]
or: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Barry James, Interim Lead Specialist (Built Environment)
Contact Details: Barry.James@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01395 462463

Purpose of the Report

1. This report provides Members with information about the Council’s performance at 
planning appeals. It sets out the number of appeals submitted and the Council’s 
success rate when the different types of appeals have been considered by the 
Inspectorate.

Forward Plan 

2. The requirement for this report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan 
with an anticipated Committee date of September 2020. 

Public Interest

3. The information provides a summary of how the Council is performing in relation 
to planning appeals.

Recommendations

4.  That District Executive note the contents of the report.

Background

5. The Council is a Local Planning Authority with responsibility for determining a 
range of planning applications. Applicants have the opportunity to submit an 
appeal to the Planning Inspectorate if a) they disagree with the decision (i.e. if their 
application was refused, or if it was approved with conditions that they do not agree 
with), or b) if a decision hasn’t been made within an appropriate time. There is no 
fee for appealing, and the only person who can appeal is the applicant.  

6. Council performance relating to appeals is measured by the Government; the 
percentage of the total number of decisions made by a Council that are 
subsequently overturned at appeal is the indicator used, and both major and minor 
application types are assessed. The threshold for designation of an authority is 
10% of their total number of decisions being overturned at appeal. In this context 
designation means “the Secretary of State considers that there are respects in 
which the authority is not adequately performing their function of determining 
applications”.  

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



7. For information there is a speed indicator (60% of major developments
[...]
s currently being 
consulted upon by various outside organisations.

Recommendations
3. That District Executive is asked to:

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at 
Appendix A

b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

Executive Forward Plan 

4. The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports 
to come forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and 
new items added as new circumstances arise.

Consultation Database 

5. The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received 
by the Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and 
the current consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

Background Papers

6. None.

Page 30

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

November 
2020

November 
2020

The Somerset Climate 
Emergency Strategy

Portfolio Holder - 
Environment

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

David Crisfield, 
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning)

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

November 
2020

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Support Services Jo Nacey, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

December 
2020

Recycle More - 
information on the 
extended recycling 
programme

Portfolio Holder - 
Environment

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation

Chris Cooper, 
Environment Services 
Manager

District Executive

December 
2020

Transformation Update Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Brendan Downes, 
Specialist (Procurement) District Executive

December 
2020

Covid 19 Update 
Report - financial and 
service impact

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Jo Nacey, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

December 
2020

Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Cath Temple, 
Specialist (Performance) District Executive

December 
2020

Supporting Families 
and Improving Life 
Chances, project 
update

Portfolio Holder - 
Health & Well-Being

Director Place Alice Knight, 
Specialist (Housing) District Executive

P
age 31



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

December 
2020

Investment Asset 
quarterly update report

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation

Robert Orrett, 
Commercial Property. 
Land & Development 
Manager

District Executive

December 
2020

Changes to the 
Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA)

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Place Paula Goddard, 
Specialist (Legal Services) District Executive

December 
2020

December 
2020

Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2021/22

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Service Delivery

Director Service Delivery

Sharon Jones, 
Customer Focussed Team 
Manager

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

December 
2020

Remote Meeting 
Protocol for SSDC

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Angela Cox, 
Specialist (Democratic 
Services)

District Executive

February 
2021

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 3

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Support Services Jo Nacey, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

February 
2021

February 
2021

Council Plan 2021/22 Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Director Support Services

Kirsty Larkins, 
Director (Strategy and 
Commis
[...]
e to 
be agreed by Contact

Deadline 
for 
response

Changes to the current planning system

This consultation sets out proposals for measures to improve 
the effectiveness of the current planning system. The 4 main 
proposals are:

 changes to the standard method for assessing local 
housing need

 securing of First Homes through developer 
contributions in the short term until the transition to a 
new system

 supporting small and medium-sized builders by 
temporarily lifting the small sites threshold below which 
developers do not need to contribute to affordable 
housing

 extending the current Permission in Principle to major 
development

Protecting 
Core Services

Strategy and 
Housing

Director - Service 
Delivery

Officers in 
consultation 
with Portfolio 
Holder

Barry James, 
Lead Specialist – 
Development 
Management

Tessa Saunders, 
Jo Wilkins 
Specialists – 
Strategic 
Planning

01 October 
2020

Planning for the future

The Planning for the future consultation proposes reforms of 
the planning system to streamline and modernise the planning 
process, bring a new focus to design and sustainability, 
improve the system of developer contributions to infrastructure, 
and ensure more land is available for development where it is 
needed.

Protecting 
Core Services

Strategy and 
Housing

Director - Service 
Delivery

Officers in 
consultation 
with Portfolio 
Holder

Barry James, 
Lead Specialist – 
Development 
Management

Tessa Saunders, 
Jo Wilkins 
Specialists – 
Strategic 
Planning

29 October 
2020

P
age 35



Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 5th November 2020 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 1st Quarter
	6 Q1 Performance report 2020-21

	7 Update Report on the Impact of Covid-19 on the Council
	7 Covid Appendix A Oct 2020 DX (00000

Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 1.10.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held as a Virtual Meeting using Zoom 
meeting software on Thursday 1 October 2020.

(9.30 am - 10.30 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Also Present:

Robin Bastable
Mike Lewis
Robin Pailthorpe
Crispin Raikes

Andy Kendall
Clare Paul
Linda Vijeh

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Martin Woods Director (Place)
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services)
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Jo Nacey Section 151 Officer
Brendan Downes Specialist (Procurement)
Cath Temple Specialist (Performance)
Barry James Interim Planning Lead Specialist
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development)
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

200. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 3rd September 2020 and 10th September 
2020 were approved as correct records and would be signed by the Chairman.

201. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sarah Dyke.



District Executive 2 1.10.20

202. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 

203. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee were addressed by a local resident regarding the road closures in Yeovil 
town centre.  She said that in 2019 the Council had adopted the Somerset Equality and 
Diversity Policy which committed the council to working within the Equality Act 2010.  
She said it was understandable when the social distancing policy was introduced to 
Yeovil town centre and she felt the road closures were done with the best of intentions.  
However, she noted that other towns had revised and removed their road closures whilst 
Yeovil had not, which had left no disabled parking within the recommended distance to 
the Post Office and shops at the top of town.  The alternative provision for disabled 
parking in Princes Street was in excess of the 50m and obtaining parking in Peter Street 
was difficult.  She also noted that social distancing was difficult as the pedestrian area of 
Middle Street had been littered with A-boards, tables and chairs and various market 
stalls.  She asked if any equality impact assessment had been undertaken regarding the 
decision to extend the road closure period and who had favourably commented on the 
closures, as detailed in the report.  She also noted that no complaints were listed in the 
report.  She felt it was time the measures were removed so that all residents could 
access the town centre.

The Chairman confirmed that a full written response would be provided to the resident 
and thanked her for bringing the matter to their attention.  It was agreed that a copy of 
the response would be circulated to all Councillors, including addressing the issue of A-
Boards in Middle Street.

Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was provided to the local resident:-

Dear Mrs 

Re: Queries raised at District Executive Meeting - Thursday 1st October 

Thank you for taking the time to raise a number of queries relating to the temporary road 
closures in Yeovil Town Centre. 
The temporary road closure measures in Yeovil town centre were introduced in response 
to the Government’s Re-opening the High Streets Guidance and emergency powers 
granted in response to the Covid crisis. They are considered by us and the Somerset 
County Council as critical in continuing to enable social distancing and for the confidence 
of the general public. We have liaised with the County Council on this response to you. 
Confirmed cases of Covid-19 are now on the rise nationally, as well as locally, and we 
take our role in keeping the public as safe as possible very seriously, especially where 
the footfall is highest. This is why we have decided, along with our County Highways 
colleagues, to keep these emergency temporary closure measures in place. 
An Equality Impact Assessment was done when the measures were first implemented. 
However, this has been revised and updated and I will ensure that the revised EIA is 
made available on the SSDC website as soon as possible. 
As these were emergency measures there was no time or requirement for consultation. 
Whilst we are doing everything we possibly can to mitigate the loss of disabled parking 



District Executive 3 1.10.20

spaces in Yeovil, it is worth saying that the emergency powers override many 
established policies. We do not purposefully wish to disadvantage anyone, but public 
safety and guidance needs to be upheld. 
The space created on the High Street and upper Middle Street have allowed everyone 
using those streets to abide to social distancing requirements. 
Unfortunately the measures have some impact and we have accordingly introduced, with 
the County Council, some mitigation measures to create some temporary parking within 
our town centre. 
You mention a policy for access to the Post Office. This is something we are not aware 
of. If you have a copy, I would be happy to look at this. 
A-boards, tables and chairs and market stalls can be an obstruction to the highway and 
will continue to be reviewed by the County Council and ourselves with action taken 
where necessary 
Whilst some towns have decided to remove the temporary closure measures, others 
have kept them. Yeovil, as our sub-regional town, is considered to have a high enough 
footfall to warrant the continuation of the measures. We have received feedback from a 
number of sources, including the marshals, the Quedam and the Yeovil Town Council 
that these measures are valued, and important. 
We will review these measures regularly and recognise there is a balance. However, 
with the rising rate of infection and Christmas around the corner, we need to ensure the 
best opportunity for public safety going forwards whilst Covid remains a serious issue. 
I hope this goes some way to explain the actions that have been taken. 
Yours sincerely 
Martin Woods 
Director of Place

204. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman thanked all Councillors and staff for the work they were doing during 
Covid-19.  She noted that it was now 6 months since the Council had an in-person 
meeting and there was currently no proposal to resume them.

She said there had been some speculation regarding the Devolution White Paper during 
the last week and the Council would have to wait to hear any further news.  But work on 
the Stronger Somerset Business Case would continue. 

205. Corporate Performance Report 2020-21: 1st Quarter (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman introduced the report and said that although the report highlighted some 
areas of concern in performance against target, that was to be expected in the current 
situation.  Staff were to be commended for those areas which were performing well in the 
circumstances.  She was pleased the delivery of the Economic Development Strategy 
and the County-wide Environment Strategy were both progressing well.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said they had congratulated the planning team 
on their performance targets.  It was requested that reporting on the amount tree works 
carried out could be done in future and it was noted that the Council were well below the 
10% threshold on planning appeals.  In view of this, could consideration be given to the 
removal of two starring referral to Regulation Committee for major developments?  It was 
also noted that no waste was sent to landfill sites from Somerset so should target EN5: 
Residual waste sent to landfill be revised?



District Executive 4 1.10.20

The Chairman said that in the circumstances all staff should be congratulated.  There 
was no debate and Members were content to note the recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive noted and commented on the report. 

Reason: To note the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 
indicators for the period from April to June 2020 (Q1). 

206. Update Report on the Impact of Covid-19 on the Council (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services said that some of the emergency 
measures put in place during Covid-19 were now being relaxed or transferred into longer 
term arrangements such as support for the vulnerable.  He noted that the MHCLG were 
putting together support for the loss of income which Councils had suffered, particularly 
car parking income.  It was hoped to recover 75% of the lost income and the 
Government were expecting Councils to minimise those losses.  He also noted that the 
income generation team had reduced the losses on investments.  He said the finances 
overall were a slightly improving picture and an improved estimate on the previous report 
in July 2020.

The Portfolio Holder for Protecting Core Services advised that the Government had 
given local authorities powers to encourage the safe opening of high streets following 
Covid-19, including closing roads to make people feel safe and ensure space for social 
distancing.  He said that sections of the main shopping streets of Yeovil had narrow 
pavements which meant people stepped into the road.  The road closures were 
implemented in agreement with the County Highway Authority and although he 
sympathised with the concerns raised by residents requiring disabled parking close to 
shops, the Council had tried to do the best for all residents.  He also congratulated the 
County Highway Authority staff for handling the consultation and implementation of the 
road closures in a very short time scale.

Councillor John Clarke congratulated the finance team and Portfolio Holder for their work 
in structuring the Councils finances during the Covid-19 pandemic.  He also advised that 
the bid put forward by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for the Bunford Innovation 
Park was a reserve scheme should any of the selected projects prove unviable. 

The Chairman noted that some SSDC staff had been put on the Government’s furlough 
scheme but they were few and mainly limited to the Octagon Theatre and Westlands 
venue staff. 

The Director for Strategy and Commissioning noted that the bid to fund the lease and 
support at a new 8 bed house of multiple occupation in Yeovil had been successful and 
further information on this would be provided in the next update report.  

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee welcomed the news of the successful funding 
bid for the house of multiple occupation in Yeovil.  He noted that the Committee would 
have preferred the report to list numbers or percentages rather than refer to ‘a large 
number’ and also the explanation of some acronyms was absent.



District Executive 5 1.10.20

At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman thanked all staff, including those who had 
been re-deployed into different roles for some weeks and also the finance and economic 
development staff.  Members were content to note the recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. note the impact of Covid-19 on Council Services and Finances.

b. note the additional services and work the Council is having to 
provide in response to the pandemic.

Reason: To update Members on the continued impact Covid-19 is having on the 
Council including finances, demand, and organisational performance 
across the Council. The report sets out the impact on council finances, 
and its services. 

207. Planning Appeal Performance (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Protecting Core Services introduced the report and said there 
were two further Planning Reimagined Member Workshops to be held and they would 
report their recommendations to improve the planning service to the Executive in due 
time.   He noted that the report was for information and officers were in attendance to 
answer questions.

In response to questions from Members, the Lead Planning Officer advised:
 

 The planning service had received in excess of 3,000 planning applications to 
determine set against the 57 appeals as detailed in the report during the 14 
month period.  

 Officer caseloads varied between 30 to 40 applications up to 100 in some cases 
which was an unsustainable number.  This was currently being addressed.  

 Over the previous weekend 25 planning applications were submitted to the 
Council which gave an indication of the numbers submitted out of working hours.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee noted that the Lead Planning Officer had 
circulated detail relating to the 57 planning appeals which was now published as an 
appendix to the report.  He also noted that the Director had clarified that it had always 
been the case that an Area Committee could be asked to contribute towards appeal 
costs of applications within their area.
 
During discussion, the following points were made:-

 Because of the Area Committee system and local Members knowledge, relatively 
few planning applications result in an appeal.  

 Assurance had been given to Councillors that they were representing their 
communities when determining planning applications.

 Councillors were reminded to be consistent in their decision making but the 
Planning Inspectorate did not appear to have the same consistency in their 
determination of planning appeals.



District Executive 6 1.10.20

The Chairman agreed there was a lack of consistency in planning appeal decisions and 
she would consider writing to the Planning Inspectorate to bring this to their attention. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the content of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive noted the content of the report. 

Reason: To note the Council’s performance at planning appeals including the 
number of appeals submitted and the Council’s success rate when the 
different types of appeals have been considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

208. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

The Chairman said officers from across the County were to be congratulated on bringing 
forward the Somerset Climate Emergency Strategy in November.

The Portfolio Holder for Protecting Core Services confirmed there would be an all 
Member Workshop to discuss the Government consultation Planning for the Future 
White Paper and notification would follow of the date.  Subsequent to the meeting, this 
was confirmed as Monday 19th October at 5.00pm.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments;

 Devolution in Somerset – TBC
 Proposals from the Planning Reimagined Workshops - TBC

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

209. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 5th November 2020 as a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date



District Executive 7 1.10.20


